
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 7 June 2021 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Online Teams Meeting 

 

Membership: 

Cllr J J Butt 
Cllr R Burton 
 
Reserve 1: Cllr D Brown 
Reserve 2: Cllr A Hadley 
 

Cllr L Williams 
 
 
 

 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5132 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office by email 
press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
27 May 2021 
 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings 5 - 8 

 In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of 
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people, 
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings in 
accordance with Government Regulations and Article 16 of the Council’s 
Constitution. This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is 
compliant with the current restrictions and is not putting participants and 
members of the public at risk. 
 
A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee is included with the agenda sheet for this 
meeting. 
 
  

 

5.   Application for a new Premises Licence, Juniper Tree Catering Ltd, 38 
Salterns Way, Poole 

9 - 36 

 An application has been received for a premises licence at 38 Salterns 
Way, Poole for the supply of alcohol on and off the premises between the 
hours of 08:00 - 23:00 Monday to Sunday. 
This is a matter for determination. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE 

PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual 

hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 

2009).  

It has been amended in accordance with Article 16 of the Council’s Constitution: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment, late night 

refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which 

are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as set out in Part 3.3 

of the Council’s Constitution. 

1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification 
that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, 
reminder to switch mobile phones to silent, principles for managing formal skype meetings. 
 

2. The Chair identifies all parties present and makes introductions. 
 

3. Matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification that the hearing may be recorded 
for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch mobile phones 
to silent. 

 
4. All persons who have given notice of their intention to speak are identified.  

 
5. Identify if any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to speak 

 
6. Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as set out in Appendix 

A. All parties confirm agreement or make representations on procedure proposed. 
 

7. Licensing Officer’s report is presented. 
 

8. Parties present their representations in the order agreed.  
 

9. Parties who are speaking should not repeat the information which they have already given in 
writing in their representation. They will be able to expand on the written information given, 
provided the information remains relevant. Any addition information should be limited to the 
grounds of their representation(s). For example, if they are objecting on the grounds of Public 
Nuisance, then they should confine their comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance. 

 
10. Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask questions after each 

representation and at the end of all representations. Parties, will be allowed to ask questions 
through the Chair. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



11. Following representations, the parties will be given the opportunity to sum up. Party who 
spoke first to go last.  The hearing will then conclude. 
 

12. Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative as appropriate 
present. 
 

13. The decision will be taken by the Committee and notification of the decision will be given 
within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the 
hearing was held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include 
information about the right of appeal as appropriate. 
 

14. The Legal Advisor will advise the parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 

 
General points 
 

 The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members  

 Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the public interest 
or in the interest of a fair hearing  

 The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non public session where 
it considers the public interest in doing so, outweighs the public interest in the hearing.  

 The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive. 

 Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by the Council for live 
and subsequent broadcast on its website.  

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion. 

 Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are subject to an 
application or have submitted a written representation to the Licensing Authority under the 
relevant Act are permitted to speak at the hearing. 

 Any further information to support an application or a representation must be submitted at 
least 5 working days prior to the Hearing. Any submissions submitted less than 24 hours 
before the hearing must be agreed by all parties at the Hearing, before it can be considered 

 If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to participate, or be represented 
at the hearing, or has failed to advise whether he intends to participate or not, the hearing may 
proceed in his absence 

 

For other matters in Part 3.3 of the Council
[...]
h the hearing was held in 
accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information 
about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Application for a new Premises Licence, Juniper Tree Catering 
Ltd, 38 Salterns Way, Poole 

Meeting date  7 June 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Mr Phillip Day on behalf of Juniper Tree Catering Ltd has made an 
application for a premises licence at 38 Salterns Way, Poole for the 
supply of alcohol on and off the premises between the hours of 
08:00 - 23:00 Monday to Sunday 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to:- 

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made 

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence 

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional 
conditions 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received 4 representations from other 
persons on the grounds that if this application were granted it would 
undermine the licensing objectives. 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that has been raised in the representations. 

Where representations have been received from a responsible 
authority or other person, and the concerns have not been resolved 
through medication between all parties, the Scheme of Delegation 
set out in the Councils Constitution states that these applications 
should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

9

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor May Haines – Community Safety 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment and Community 

Report Authors Nananka Randle – Licensing Manager 

Lesley Johnson – Licensing Officer 

Wards  Penn Hill;  

Classification  For Decision 
Title:  

Background 

1. An application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was made 
on the 19th April 2021. See Appendix 1. 

2. A plan is attached as Appendix 2 with a further plan of the cabin at Appendix 3. 

Consultation 

3. The application has been served on all responsible authorities and the applicant 
confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local 
newspaper. 

4. The applicant prompted representations from four other persons on the grounds of 
the prevention of public nuisance and prevention of crime and disorder. A copy of 
these representations is attached at Appendix 4.  

Mediation 

5. Mr Day who represents the applicant has sent an email on the 24th May 2021 
offering reduced hours of operating on Sundays to Thursdays by way of mediation to 
the 4 ‘other persons’ who have made a representation. The proposal is that the 
application be amended so that the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol both on 
and off the premises be varied to: 

From 8 a.m. until 10 p.m. on Sundays to Thursdays and from 8 a.m. until 11 p.m. on 
Fridays, Saturdays, days that are Bank Holidays and on Sundays immediately 
preceding a Bank Holiday Sunday. 

Options Appraisal 

6. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: 

 The representations made by other persons 

 The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant 

 The relevant licensing objective, namely the prevention of public nuisance 
and prevention of crime and disorder. 

 The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and the Councils Statement 
of Licensing Policy 

10



Summary of financial implications 

7. Not Applicable 

Summary of legal implications 

8. If Members decide to refuse the a
[...]
the stairway party walls untill in the road. 

 the prevention of public nuisance; risk of public nuisance is high given the 15 hrs 
of licensing hours applied for. Each and every day with no respite. 

 the protection of children from harm. Noise and poor behaviour late into the night 
every single night of the week. 

I confirm I am content to put my name to my concerns (not my address) I am open to 
mediation by the applicants. 

Representation 4 – 

Judy Cimdins  
Dear Sirs 
 
I am a resident within the Salterns Marina development. 
I live directly opposite the now demolished hotel. 
 
I am writing in relation to the application to grant a licence to permit the supply of 
alcohol on and off the premises between the hours of 08.00 -23.00 seven days a week. 
We are surprised as to the size and colouration of the notice since it does not stand out 
to by passers. It should have been bigger on a contrasting background not on a blue 
background. 
I can supply with a copy of the notice should you need one. 
 
In the meantime whilst we welcome the application to replace some of the former hotel’s 
hospitality now it has been demolished, as householders opposite the site, we have the 
following concerns 
 

 The Hours are overlong. South Depe a local restaurant/pop up locally is open 
09.00 - 17.00 Monday, Tuesday and Sunday. 09.00 -23.00 Weds-Sat. This is a 
managed restaurant with outdoor facilities and is overseen by their team. Jazzis 
on the beach has limited night time hours in consideration of the residents. 

 The proposed Pop up has no idea or grasp of the volumes of people/customers, 
especially with the Pandemic still lurking within the UK and people holidaying in 
this country more as foreign travel is limited. 

 We must object to it being an both an off licence arrangement and on licence 
arrangement since it encourages people to buy alcohol and then wander around 
the entire area. 

 We as residents and also berth holders of boats could be exposed to nois
[...]
are concerned post this present lock down that this venture is too much, too soon in 
terms of keeping the Pandemic in check. It needs the hours moderating.  
 
We look forward to hearing from you and also confirmation that you have received this 
note. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

30



 
From: P.Day@laceyssolicitors.co.uk <P.Day@laceyssolicitors.co.uk>  
Sent: 24 May 2021 16:24 
To: Lesley Johnson <lesley.johnson@bcpcouncil.gov.uk> 
Cc: Nick.Smith@Salterns.co.uk; Lucy.Etches@Salterns.co.uk; norman@junipertreecatering.com; 
norman_gomes@hotmail.com 
Subject: Salterns Pop-Up Bar application (SA271/24) 
 
Dear All 
 
Introduction 
 
I am the solicitor who submitted the licensing application for the “Pop-Up Bar” and I write in 
the hope that we can mediate regarding the objections that you and others have lodged 
and avoid the costs and time that having a hearing will entail. 
 
To comply with data protection regulations, this email has been blind copied to: 
 
Dr David and Mrs Zin Matthews; 
Mr Peter Donnelly; and 
Mr Patrick Mulligan. 
 
I appear to be unable to send to Ms Judy Ciminds who has also made a representation as 
I am advised that her gogglemail.com email address is no longer valid – perhaps it could 
be forwarded to a valid email address? 
 
It is also being sent to Mrs Lesley Johnson, the Licensing Officer dealing with the 
application and copied to those instructing me.  I am also requesting that should this 
matter go to a hearing, this email and the fourth attachment (courtesy of Google Earth) be 
included in the agenda papers. 
 
The mediation proposal 
 
I attach a copy of the full application for your information as it contains a number of 
proposed conditions that address some of the concerns raised.  I also attach a revised site 
layout plan showing the location and layout of the proposed bar (see further below) and a 
schematic diagram of the proposed bar. 
 
The proposal is that the application be treated as amended so that the permitted hours are 
varied so that the sale of alcohol will be permitted: 
From 8 a.m. until 10 p.m. on Sundays to Thursdays and from 8 a.m. until 11 p.m. on 
Fridays, Saturdays, days that are Bank Holidays and on Sundays immediately 
preceding a Bank Holiday Sunday. 
 
That said, I propose below to try and address the concerns that you have raised between 
you and apologise if there is anything that I have not expressly addressed. 
 
The site history 
 
As you may be aware, the recently demolished hotel once served as a departure terminal 
for the Sunderland Flying Boats that operated here – it was indeed the original “AirPort”! 
 
In recent times, the 20 bedroom hotel had a bar, restaurant and function rooms that had 
the capacity to accommodate some 400 seated persons.  It was run by Mr Gomes for 

31

mailto:P.Day@laceyssolicitors.co.uk
mailto:P.Day@laceyssolicitors.co.uk
mailto:lesley.johnson@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.Smith@Salterns.co.uk
mailto:Lucy.Etches@Salterns.co.uk
mailto:norman@junipertreecatering.com
mailto:norman_gomes@hotmail.com


some 20 years and his company is the applicant for the licence.  The hotel hosted a variety 
of functions, including on average at least two weddings a week. 
 
Whilst it is intended in time to build a new hotel, the concern in the meantime is to provide 
some sort of facility principally for the owners of boats and yachts docked in the marina 
and for local resident living in the near vicinity – a place where they can meet and 
socialise, enjoy a drink and some food. 
 
Some questions answered and comments on issues raised  
 
Why off sales? 
 
The area to be licensed is shown on the plan.  It is possible that some customers may 
want to take their drinks back to their boats hence the inclusion of “off-sales”.  Please note 
that those using the marina are strongly advised not to consume their own food/drink other 
than on their boats or in their homes.  Incidentally, the plan shows a “Brabus office” and 
“Brabus Boat”.  As you may be aware, Brabus is a division of Sunseeker Yachts.  They 
have asked to be allowed to position one of their boats within the site on a temporary basis 
and to have what would be a sales/information office.  No alcohol would be sold from this 
structure.    
 
Noise 
 
The application does not include any form of “regulated entertainment” including live or 
recorded music.   
 
Whereas the (now demolished hotel) catered for functions such as weddings, no such 
events will take place under the auspices of this licence.  There is no reason to suppose 
that the issues referred to in some of the objections that clearly arose as a result of such 
functions will be repeated.  
 
Please also refer to the Site Layout plan attached.  As will become evident very soon, a 
“storage compound” with a 2.4 metre high hoarding around it will be created.  The 
proposed “pop-up” will be situated behind this compound and some distance away from 
the closest flats. 
 
Security 
 
The entire Marina complex is covered by CCTV and the “Pop-Up” bar will have its own 
CCTV.  There is also 24 hour security.   
 
Juniper Catering 
 
Mr Gomes (who is the “face” of Juniper Catering) will be running the premises.  As 
mentioned above, he has over 20 years of experience on this site and is fully insured and 
compliant with all relevant regulations. 
 
Parking 
 
No additional parking will be provided.  The intention is NOT to attract patrons who are not 
either users of the marina itself or (very) local residents.  Parking will be limited to the 
existing provision. 
 
Control of numbers 
 

32



As mentioned above – the intention is to provide a facility only for boat owners and local 
residents.  My clients do not expect tourists or people from outside the immediate area to 
make use of the facility.  Pricing will be at a premium (£6 for a pint of beer for 
example).  Realistically, the thousands of people who flocked to Bournemouth beaches 
last summer will not find their way to Salterns’ Marina! 
 
Drunken customers 
 
Ultimately, this application is intended to provide a temporary facility to benefit those who 
berth at the marina, until such time as a new hotel is constructed.  Although the applicant 
is Juniper Catering, the development is being funded by Salterns Marina Limited whose 
principal concern is (to put in bluntly) to look after their clients who pay substantial sums to 
berth there – indeed it is believed that Salterns is the most expensive and exclusive marina 
in the country.  Any behaviour that is unacceptable will simply not be tolerated. 
 
Food 
 
The facility will have a pizza oven and whilst it will not be providing gourmet cooking, 
pizzas, fish and chips and burgers will be available.  
 
Site Notices 
 
The regulations specify not only the colour of paper but also the size of typeface and paper 
and the number of notices to be displayed.  In fact, the number of notices far exceeded the 
minimum requirement and the requirement to also advertise the application in the Public 
Notices section of a local newspaper (the Echo) was complied with, as has been confirmed 
by Mrs Johnson. 
 
Opening Hours – start time 
 
The application seeks a start time of 8 a.m. 
 
It is unlikely that many people would want to drink at that time of the morning.  However, 
on occasions, boats/yachts berthed at the marina are chartered for “special occasions” and 
it is possible that those joining such a charter might want to meet and (for example) enjoy 
a glass of “bubbly” before setting off. 
 
Opening hours – end time 
 
Please refer to the proposed mediated outcome – we are prepared to reduce the 
requested hours. 
 
Toilet provision  
 
Please refer to the attached site plan.  There will be three female and 2 male cubicles and 
a male urinal placed behind the cabin.  In addition (and as you will no doubt be aware), 
slightly outside the site there are further facilities including a disabled lavatory (accessed 
by a “radar” key), showers and further male a
[...]
col for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings
	5 Application for a new Premises Licence, Juniper Tree Catering Ltd, 38 Salterns Way, Poole
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Plan
	Appendix 3 - cabin plan
	Appendix 4 - Representations
	Appendix 5 - mediation email from Mr Day






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 June 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt – Chairman 

Present: Cllr R Burton and Cllr L Williams 

  

1. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Judes Butt be elected Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

2. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for this meeting. The Chair thanked Cllrs D Brown 
and A Hadley for attending before the start of the meeting in their role as 
reserves. 
 

3. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted on this occasion. 
 

4. Application for a new Premises Licence, Juniper Tree Catering Ltd, 38 
Salterns Way, Poole  
 
Attendance: 

From BCP Council: 

Nananka Randle, Licensing Manager 
Linda Cole, Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 
Sarah Culwick, Clerk to the Sub Committee 

Philip Day – Applicants representative - Lacey Solicitors 
Norman Gomes – Proposed DPS 
Nick Smith – Managing Director Salterns Marina 
Lucy Etches – PA to Managing Director 
Jon Exton – Other person, representing Dr and Mrs Matthews 
Patrick Mulligan – Other person 
Judy Cimdins – Other person 

The Chairman made introductions and explained the procedure for the 
hearing which was agreed by all parties. 

The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The sub-committee was asked to consider an application for a new 
premises licence for Juniper Tree Catering Ltd, 38 Salterns Way, Poole for 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
07 June 2021 

 
the supply of alcohol on and off the premises between the hours of 08:00 – 
23:00 Monday to Sunday. 

The sub-committee was advised that the application had resulted in four 
representations being received from ‘Other Persons’ on the grounds that if 
this application were granted it would undermine the licensing objectives. 

Following mediation, the sub-committee were informed that Mr Day 
representing the applicant had sent an email on the 24 May 2021 offering 
reduced hours of operating on Sundays to Thursdays by way of mediation 
to the 4 ‘other persons’ who have made representation. In relation to this 
the Sub Committee were advised that the proposal is that the application be 
amended so that the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol both on and off 
the premises be varied to: 

From 8am until 10pm on Sundays to Thursdays and from 8am until 11pm 
on Fridays, Saturdays, days that are Bank Holidays and on Sundays 
immediately preceding a Bank Holiday. 

Further to this the sub-committee was advised that as a result of the 
mediation achieved Mr Donnelly had withdrawn his objection. 

The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the sub-
committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 

Philip Day – Applicants representative – Laceys Solicitors 
Norman Gomes- Proposed DPS 
Nick Smith – Managing Director Salterns Marina 
Jon Exton – ‘other person’ (Representing Dr and Mrs Matthews as 
objectors)  
Patrick Mulligan - ‘other person’ objecting 
Judy Cimdins - ‘other person’ objecting 

During the hearing Mr Day advised of the amendment to the original 
application for the hours being applied for, for the supply of alcohol, made 
in response to the representations made to the application and in an 
attempt to mediate. The Sub Committee were grateful for the attempts 
already undertaken between the parties to mediate this application. 

The sub-committee asked various questions of all parties present and were 
grateful for responses received. All parties were invited to sum up before 
the sub-committee retired to make its decision. Before concluding the 
hearing, the Legal Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal.  

RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence dated 19 
April 2021, for Juniper Tree Catering Ltd at 38 Salterns Way, Poole be 
GRANTED for the supply of alcohol on and off the premises from 
08:00 – 22:00 Sundays to Thursdays and from 08:00 to 23:00 on 
Fridays, Saturdays, days that are Bank Holidays and on Sundays 
immediately preceding a Bank Holiday. 

This premises licence is granted subject to all of the conditions 
offered in the operating schedule in part M of the application. 

Reasons for Decision 

The sub-committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 
which had been submitted before the hearing and contained in the report 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
07 June 2021 

 
for Agenda Item 5, in particular the written representations made by ‘other 
persons’ and the verbal submissions made at the hearing by the Licensing 
Manager, Mr Day, the applicants representative, Mr Gomes, Mr Smith, Miss 
Cimdins, Mr Mulligan and Mr Exton who represented and spoke on behalf 
of Dr and Mrs Matthews but not in his own right as Mr Exton’s submission 
was not received within the required time.  

The sub-committee also considered the revised Licensing Plan which had 
been submitted with the agenda papers and copies of emails between Mr 
Day and the ‘other persons’ objecting, which showed the mediation being 
attempted between the parties in respect of this application. They also 
noted the email from Mr Donnelly withdrawing his representation as a result 
of the mediation achieved. The sub-committee also considered the 
responses given to all of the questions asked at the hearing by members of 
the sub-committee. 

While the sub-committee acknowledged the concerns expressed in each of 
the representations, in regards to the potential increase in noise, it 
appeared that as a result of the mediation and the variation to the hours 
now being applied for, for the sale of alcohol, what remained of most 
concern to those ‘other person’s objecting, was the 8am opening time and 
the potential for noise and disturbance at the location, particularly if the 
premises was operating at full capacity. These concerns appeared to be 
based on a fear of what may happen in the future should the licence be 
granted and did not provide any substantial evidence of public nuisance 
that could be taken into account when determining the application. The sub-
committee was mindful of the spirit of the Licensing Act 2003 and the case 
of Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ Court 2008. 

The sub-committee were reassured that the primary purpose of the 
application was to provide food and drink for owners of boats and yachts 
docked in Salterns Marina, and local residents living near the vicinity; and 
not necessarily to attract patrons from outside this area. They noted the 
applicant is being funded by Salterns Marina Ltd, that it is very expensive to 
berth in this marina and those operating the premises would not want to 
jeopardise the loss of these customers, by allowing noise to emanate from 
this premises that would disturb those using the marina. The sub-committee 
noted the measures being put in place, such as premium pricing, new toilet 
blocks and the additional CCTV covering the pop-up bar area and noted 
that the entire marina has 24 hour security. They also noted that despite 
currently having 25 tables within this outdoor area, which would seat 
approximately 100 patrons, the limited size of the bar and kitchen area 
would not be conducive to the premises operating at this capacity. The sub-
committee noted that Mr Gomes was an experienced operator, it was felt 
his experience, and that there was no plan to run events from the premises 
and no application had been made for regulated entertainment, that this 
would all assist in managing noise escaping from the area. 

The sub-committee were satisfied that if the premises operated in 
accordance with both the conditions offered in the operating schedule of the 
application and as described at the hearing, that the premises should not 
undermine the licensing objectives.  It was noted that a review of the 
premises licence could be applied for at any time by a Responsible 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
07 June 2021 

 
Authority or any other person should there be any issues associated with 
the premises in the future that undermine the licensing objectives   

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.21 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


